RESOLUTION 22 SHELBY COUNTY FARM / CUSTOM FARM CONTRACT / OPERATOR SELECTION BY SHELBY COUNTY BOARD / 2022-2023 FARMING SEASON

WHEREAS, Shelby County holds farmland known as "The County Farm" located at: the Northeast Quarter (NE ¼) of Section (4), and the West Half of the Northwest Quarter (NW ¼) of Section Three (3), Township Eleven North (11N), Range Three East (3E), of the Third (3rd) Principal Meridian, situated in the County of Shelby, State of Illinois, consisting of 196.3 acres of tillable ground;

WHEREAS, Shelby County, pursuant to 55 ILCS 5/5-1005(3), has the power "to make all contracts and do all other acts in relation to the property and concerns of the county necessary to the exercise of its corporate powers;"

WHEREAS, pursuant to 55 ILCS 5/1005(1), one of a County's corporate powers is "to purchase and hold the real and personal estate necessary for the uses of the county;" and "to sell and convey...any...personal estate owned by the county;"

BE IT RESOLVED,

THAT, the Shelby County Board agrees to enter into a Custom Farming Contract with an operator determined to be the lowest responsible bidder by the Shelby County Board, following an approved bidding process. The Custom Farming Contract will begin on the day following removal of beans, 2022 and will end on December 31, 2023.

Chairr	nan of t	he Count	y Board	
			y — 333-32	